
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2351 

  ANSWERED ON 09.03.2021 

  

MIGRATION TO URBAN AREAS 

 

2351. SHRI SANJAY BHATIA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government has formulated any special scheme for providing quality 

services to rural population of the country in order to prevent increasing migration of 

people to urban areas; 

(b) if so, the achievements made in this regard so far; and 

(c)  if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) to (c)   The Ministry of Rural Development is implementing  a number of welfare schemes for 

rural areas of the country viz., Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(Mahatma Gandhi NREGS), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods 

Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhayay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), 

Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETIs), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – 

Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), National Social Assistance 

Programme (NSAP) and Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) to bring about 

overall improvement in the quality of life of the people in rural areas, strengthening of livelihood 

opportunities, providing minimum guaranteed rural employment, promoting self-employment, 

skilling of rural youths, infrastructure development, provision of social assistance and other basic 

amenities for the alleviation of poverty in rural areas of the country. All these measures 

encourage people in rural areas to earn their livelihood and raise their quality of life near their 

places of residence and hence, act as a deterrent to migration of rural population to urban areas. 

 

Physical and Financial progress of the major welfare schemes of Ministry of Rural Development 

in raising the socio-economic condition of rural people since 2017-18 are at Annexure-1 and 

Annexure-II respectively. 

***** 

 



Annexure -I 
 

Annexure referred in statement in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Question No. 2351 due for answer on 09.03.2021 regarding the 

Physical achievement under the Schemes of Department of Rural Development during financial year 2017-18 to 2020-21.  

 

1. Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS): 

 
Key 

Parameter 

Indicators 

Value 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
2020-21 

(as on 03.03.2021) 

1 Person-days Generated  2,33,74,40,000 2,67,96,02,000 2,65,35,69,000 3,52,86,02,000 

2 % of Total Labour Budget 101.05% 104.44% 95.58% 96.40% 

3 SC persondays % as of total persondays  21.56% 20.77% 19.99% 19.62% 

4 ST persondays % as of total persondays  17.49% 17.42% 18.41% 17.84% 

5 Women Persondays out of Total(%)  53.53% 54.59% 54.78% 52.93% 

6 Total Households Worked  5,11,59,000 5,26,66,000 5,48,29,000 7,30,95,000 

7 Total Individuals Worked 7,59,16,000 7,77,34,000 7,88,54,000 10,74,75,000 

 

 

2. Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM): 

 

S No Key Parameter Indicators 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

2020-21 

(As on 

03.03.2021) 

1 Number of households mobilized into SHG 85,19,747 94,28,107 84,61,291 40,98,241 

2 Number of SHGs promoted 7,78,311 8,69,589 8,11,310 4,04,340 

3 Number of village organisations promoted 31,117 45,712 50,306 21,983 

4 Number of community resource persons developed 35,984 55,412 50,381 11,387 

5 Number of SHGs provided Revolving Fund 2,66,307 3,91,472 4,07,674 4,08,314 

6 Number of SHGs provided Community Investment Fund 1,97,530 2,37,116 2,74,264 1,99,652 

 



 

3. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY): 

 

 

:- 

 

 

 

 

 

4. Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETIs): 

 

Year Target Trained  Settled 

2017-18 397688 423343 350097 

2018-19 395194 403672 296307 

2019-20 386129 384025 281645 

2020-21(Up to 31.01.2021) 242040 152509 108931 

 

5. Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G): 

 

 S. 

No. 
Key Parameter Indicators 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

2020-21 

(As on 

03.03.2021) 

1 Total Target for construction of houses 31,70,117 25,14,493 59,76,600 64,71,828 

2 Total Beneficiaries Registered  34,12,585 26,83,023 52,00,093 36,36,063 

3 Total Geo-Tagged  33,32,274 26,59,385 51,30,381 34,67,133 

4 Total House Sanctioned  31,64,611 25,10,030 56,19,780 36,18,248 

5 Total House Completed  28,78,183 23,85,511 36,25,754 3,27,439 

 

Year Target 
Total candidates trained under 

DDU-GKY 

Total candidates placed under 

DDU-GKY 

2017-18 200000 131527 75787 

2018-19 200000 241080 138248 

2019-20 250000 238336 150199 

2020-21 (Up to 31.01.2021) 65694 15094 38359 



6. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY): 

S.No Years Target Length (In Km) Completed length (in Km) 

1 2017-18 51,000 48,674 

2 2018-19 57,700 49,008 

3 2019-20 50,097 27,301 

4 2020-21 as on 3.3.2021 46,164 25,476 

  

 

7.  National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP): 

S.No. Key Parameter Indicators 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

(As on 03.03.2021) 

1 Old aged pensioners 2,37,18,980 2,41,05,611 2,48,64,844 2,48,87,233 

2 Disabled pensioners 10,37,325 10,30,337 10,21,448 10,39,391 

3 Widow pensioners 69,69,228 69,96,847 71,39,102 74,89,445 

 

8.    Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM): 

Milestone (300 clusters)  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
2020-21  (till 3rd 

March 2021) 

Cluster Identification and approval   66 43 1 0 

Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAPs)   99 75 16 2 

Detailed Project Reports (DPRs)   28 94 108 33 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure -II 

 

Annexure referred in statement in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Question No. 2351 due for answer on 09.03.2021 regarding the funds 

allocated and expenditure incurred under the Schemes of Department of Rural Development during financial year 2017-18 to 2020-21.  
      

         (Rs. in crores) 

Scheme wise Budget Allocation & Expenditure Sanctioned from 2017-18 to 2019-20 and upto January, 2020-21 

 
SCHEMES 

Financial Year-2020-

21 (upto Jan. 2021) 
Financial Year-2019-20 Financial Year-2018-19 Financial Year-2017-18 

R.E./Supl. Exp. R.E. Exp. R.E. Exp. R.E. Exp. 

MAHATMA GANDHI NATIONAL RURAL EMPLOYMENT 

GUARANTEE SCHEME (MGNREGS)  

101499.35 89287.63 71706.76 71698.90 61830.09 61815.08 55,167.06 55,166.75 

DEENDAYAL ANTYODAYA YOJANA- NATIONAL RURAL 

LIVELIHOOD MISSION (DAY-NRLM) 

9210.05 6906.69 9024.02 9023.51 5783.50 5783.58 4,350.84 4,327.81 

NATIONAL SOCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME (NSAP) 42971.48 41278.26 8692.41 8692.41 8467.46 8418.47 8,744.41 8,695.56 

PRADHAN MANTRI AWAAS YOJANA-GRAMIN (PMAY-G) 19500.01 18313.52 18455.21 18119.61 19600.00 19307.83 22,832.31 22,572.29 

PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA (PMGSY) 19500.00 11431.15 14045.75 14017.49 15500.00 15414.14 16,900.00 16,862.14 

SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJEE RURBAN MISSION 

(SPMRM) 

600.00 365.09 303.88 303.75 451.03 426.72 600.00 553.25 

 


